
SERVICE NOTES
Issued by RJA

Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M
Table of Contents
Cautionary Notes ..............................................................2
Specifications .....................................................................3
Location of Controls .........................................................4
Location of Controls Parts List........................................4
Exploded View (Cabinet).................................................6
Exploded View Parts List (Cabinet) ...............................7
Caution for Replacing the Speaker .................................7
Exploded View (Chassis) .................................................8
Procedure of disassembly ................................................9
Exploded View Parts List (Chassis)................................9

Parts List ...........................................................................10
Checking the Version Number......................................12
Test Mode .........................................................................12
Block Diagram .................................................................16
Circuit Board....................................................................18
Circuit Board....................................................................20
Circuit Diagram (MAIN-PS/PS1/AMP) .....................22
Circuit Diagram (PANEL/JACK).................................24
Circuit Diagram (MAIN-DIGITAL)..............................26
Circuit Diagram (MAIN-ANALOG/XLR) ..................28
Copyright © 2012 Roland Corporation
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form without the written permission 
of Roland Corporation.

CC-KWS17058832E0

AC-60(M)

AC-60-RW(M



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M
Cautionary Notes

Before beginning the procedure, please read 
through this document. The matters described may 
differ according to the model.

No User Data
This product cannot save user data. Backing up user data during servicing is 
not required.

Part Replacement
When replacing components near the power-supply circuit or a heat-
generating circuit (such as a circuit provided with a heat sink or including a 
cement resistor), carry out the procedure according to the instructions with 
respect to the part number, direction, and attachment position (mounting so as 
to leave an air gap between the component and the circuit board, etc.).

Parts List
A component whose part code is ******** will not be supplied as a service part 
because one of the following reasons applies.

• Because it is supplied as an assembled part (under a different part code).

• Because a number of circuit boards are grouped together and supplied as 
a single circuit board (under a different part code).

• Because supply is prohibited due to copyright restrictions.

• Because reissuance is restricted.

• Because the part is made to order (at current market price).

• Because it is carried in electronic data on the Roland web site.

• Because it is a package or an accessory irrelevant to the function 
maintenance of the main body.

• Because it can be replaced with an article on the market. (battery or etc.)

Circuit Diagram
In the circuit diagram, “NIU” is an abbreviation for “Not in Use,” and 
“UnPop” is an abbreviation for “Unpopulated.” They both mean non-mounted 
components. The circuit board and circuit board diagram show silk-screened 
indications, but no components are mounted.
2



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M
Specifications

Roland AC-60: Acoustic Chorus

Rated Power Output

30W + 30W

Nominal Input Level (1 kHz)

GUITAR Channel: -10 dBu

MIC/LINE Channel: -50/-10 dBu

AUX IN: -10 dBu

Nominal Output Level (1 kHz)

DI/TUNER OUT: +4 dBu

LINE OUT: +4 dBu

SUB WOOFER OUT: +4 dBu

* 0 dBu = 0.775 Vrms

Speakers

16 cm (6.5 inches) x 2

Controls

(GUITAR Channel)

PICKUP Switch (PIEZO/MAGNETIC)

SHAPE Switch

VOLUME Knob

Equalizer Knobs (BASS, MIDDLE, TREBLE)

CHORUS Switch

(MIC/LINE Channel)

PHANTOM Switch

SELECT Switch (MIC/LINE)

VOLUME Knob

Equalizer Knobs (BASS, MIDDLE, TREBLE)

CHORUS Switch

CHORUS Knob

REVERB/DELAY Knob

(ANTI-FEEDBACK)

FREQUENCY Knob

START Button

MUTE Switch

MASTER Knob

POWER Switch

Indicator

CHORUS (GUITAR Channel, MIC/LINE Channel)

ANTI-FEEDBACK

MUTE

POWER

Connectors

GUITAR Channel Input Jack (1/4-inch phone type)

MIC/LINE Input Jacks (XLR type, 1/4-inch phone type)

AUX IN Jacks (RCA phono type,1/4-inch phone type)

DI/TUNER OUT Jack (1/4-inch TRS phone type)

LINE OUT Jacks (XLR type, 1/4-inch phone type)

SUB WOOFER OUT Jack (1/4-inch phone type)

PHONES Jack (Stereo 1/4-inch phone type)

FOOT SWITCH Jacks (1/4-inch TRS phone type)

Power Supply

AC 117 V, AC 230 V, AC 240 V

Power Consumption

68 W

Dimensions

380 (W) x 270 (D) x 268 (H) mm

15 (W) x 10-11/16 (D) x 10-9/16 (H) inches

Weight

9.8 kg

21 lbs 10 oz

Accessory

Carrying Case (#5100024254)

Owner’s Manual 

ENGLISH (#5100023923)

CHINESE (#5100023924)

Options

Foot Switch: BOSS FS-5L (Mute On/Off), BOSS FS-5U

Connection Cable: PCS-31

* Printed matters will not be supplied after the end of the production. Then, 
download the electronic file from the Roland web site.

* In the interest of product improvement, the specifications and/or appearance of 
this unit are subject to change without prior notice.
3



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M
Location of Controls
fig.AC60-panel.eps

Location of Controls Parts List

all JACK NUT: 22150756

all KNOB: 5100011024 (for AC-60(M)), 5100023642 (for AC-60-RW(M) 

all BUTTON: 5100004355

1 2 3 2
4

43 5 6

11

10

9

2

2

87 4 32

4

3

12 1 13 1 14 15

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty
1 13449146 6.5MM JACK YKB21-5012 (W/SW) 5
2 05011001 PUSH SW 202-SF06D11B07 6
3 5100024284 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RK09L1140A66(SD000091) 11
4 03349978 LED(RED) L-34HDSL-FPB 5
5 5100024285 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RK0971410Z0N(SD000090) 1
6 13449169 6.5MM JACK YKB21-5078 1
7 01901001 XLR JACK NCJ9FI-H 1
8 04345623 SLIDE SWITCH SSSF021500(SD000105) 1
9 05011012 PUSH SWITCH (202-SF06D11B07) 1
10 01786012 SEESAW SWITCH JW-M11RKK 1

01786045 SW HOLDER AT-217K 1
11 5100024232 CHASSIS SD000080 1
12 00122123 XLR SOCKET YKF52-5003 2
13 05014890 PIN JACK 2L2P WR NI HSP-242V1P-01(610-07015-08-00 1
14 13449145 6.5MM JACK YKB21-5010 1
15 13449252 6.5MM JACK YKB21-5006 (STEREO W/SW) 2
4



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M
5



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M
Exploded View (Cabinet)
fig.explo-cabinet.eps

c

b

4

a

2

1

4

a

5

10

10

c

b

6

7

9

7

g
8

f

3

6

g

g

6

6

e

d

d

6



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M
Exploded View Parts List (Cabinet)

Caution for Replacing the Speaker
The color of the front cushion of the speaker for AC-60-RW(M is black like a photograph below. However, only the speaker for AC-60(M)—the color of the cushion is 
silver—can be supplied for service. When a speaker of AC-60-RW(M is necessary to be replaced, order a speaker for AC-60(M) and paint the cushion black by a felt 
pen.
fig.AC-60-speaker.eps

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty
1 5100024215 CABINET ASSY 505-BG-404LF for AC-60(M) 1

5100024109 CABINET ASSY 505-AP028-A for AC-60-RW(M 1
* This unit includes the following parts.

2     5100011381 HANDLE 716-11038-01-00 1
    5100011382 HANDLE PLATE 750-11038-03-00 1
    5100011383 HANDLE HOLDER 2

3     5100009845 STAND ADAPTOR (TOP HAT) 49A-10179 (#17055020) 1
4     5100024229 RADIATION PLATE SD000074 2
5     5100011025 CATCH SD000079 4
6     5100006069 RUBBER FOOT(430-BG-435) D25XT18 40484-512(SD001005) 4
7     5100009863 STAND HOLDER(40E-1BG-435) 40484-518 (#SD001007) 2
8     5100009860 STAND 08203-016 (#SD001169) 1

9 5100024773 NET BOARD ASSY W/ROLAND BADGE (903-BG-404) for AC-60(M) 1
5100024774 NET BOARD ASSY W/ROLAND BADGE (903-AP028) for AC-60-RW(M 1

10 5100024245 SPEAKER 377164(SD000084) 2

a 5100024249 SCREW M5X20 OVAL MACHINE BZC 2
b 5100024248 SCREW 3.5X12 TRUSS TAPPING A BZC(SD000100) 8
c 40010134 SCREW M4X20 TRUSS MACHINE BZC 8
d 40010678 SCREW 4X20 TRUSS TAPPING A FE BZC 7
e 5100005100 WASHER FLAT 4.2X10X0.5 BZC 4
f 5100024387 SCREW M4X12 BINDING MACHINE W/SW BZC 4
g 40010367 SCREW M4X25 BINDING MACHINE BZC 8

For AC-60(M) For AC-60-RW(M
7



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M
Exploded View (Chassis)
fig.explo-chassis.eps

(PCB Layout)

11

9

b

10

b

14

p
j

i

g

17

15

16
8

n

o

20

20

18

19

h

12

b

a

b

5

a
a

a

1

3

4

2 b

b

i

j

12
20

f

f

7

e

18

13

8

b

b

c

c

d

21

k
m

22

6

q

8



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M
Procedure of disassembly
Removal of PCB ASSY is performed in following order.

1. AC CORD

2. (PCB ASSY) PS1

3. STAY

4. TRANSFORMER

5. HEATSINK HOLDER

6. (PCB ASSY) XLR BOARD

7. (PCB ASSY) MAIN BOARD

8. (PCB ASSY) JACK BOARD

9. (PCB ASSY) PANEL BOARD

Exploded View Parts List (Chassis)

No. Part Code Part Name Description Q’ty
5100024214 MAIN SHEET ASSY 1

* This unit includes the following parts.
1     ******** PS1 BOARD 1
2     ******** PANEL BOARD 1
3     ******** MAIN BOARD 1
4     ******** JACK BOARD 1
5     ******** XLR BOARD 1
6     ******** AMP BOARD 1

7 5100024232 CHASSIS SD000080 1
8 5100024233 STAY SD000081 2
9 5100024234 HEATSINK SD000085 1
10 5100024231 HEATSINK HOLDER SD000086 1
11 5100024246 TRANSFORMER 100/117V(SD000094) for low voltage 1

5100024247 TRANSFORMER 230/240V(SD000093) for high voltage 1
12 5100004359 CORD HOOK 2
13 5100004809 AC CORD 181-BG413-JLF 100V 2.5M for 100V 1

04893356 AC CORD 181-BG413-UCLF for 117VU, 117VU/CS 1
5100004806 AC CORD 181-BG413-TLF 115VTW 2.5M for 115VTW 1
5100012742 AC CORD 181-BG413-BL 117VBL 2.5M for 117VBL 1
5100004807 AC CORD 181-BG413-GLF 230V 2.5M for 230VEU 1
5100004808 AC CORD 181-BG413-BLF 230VE 2.5M for 230VE 1
5100004805 AC CORD 181-BG413-ALF 240VA 2.5M for 240VA 1
5100004804 AC CORD 181-BG413-CNLF CCC 2.5M for 220VCN 1

14 12369410 CORD BAND 1702B 2
15 01786012 SEESAW SWITCH JW-M11RKK 1
16 01786045 SW HOLDER AT-217K 1
17 5100015947 INSULATING SHEET SD000087 1
18 5100024238 PU SPONGE 78X23X4T W/ADH 2
19 5100024239 PU SPONGE 345X13X4T W/ADH 1
20 22150756 JACK NUT 2 PLASTIC/BLK 9
21 5100004355 BUTTON 08203-501(SD000082) 7
22 5100011024 R-KNOB(SD000083) 08203-500(40A-KAC-60-B) for AC-60(M) 12

5100023642 R-KNOB for AC-60-RW(M 12

a 5100024250 SCREW 3X8 PAN TAPTITE P BZC 7
b 40013067 SCREW M3X6 PAN SEMS FECM 22
c 40237101 SCREW M3X6 PAN MACHINE W/SW BZC 9
d 40011878 M3 EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER FECM 1
e 5100011020 STANDOFF M3-L6-H15 (311-BG108LF) 4
f 40565489 SCREW M4X25 PAN MACHINE W/SW BZC 2
g 5100029816 SCREW M4X12 BINDING HEAD FE BZC 4
h 40010301 SCREW M3X20 BINDING MACHINE BZC 2
i 40011767 FLANGE HEX NUT M4 FE ZC 1
j 40011889 EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER M4 FECM 1
k 17048630 VR ACCESSORY NUT M9 11
m 40452178 VR WASHER M9 11
n 40128923 HEX NUT M7 1
o 17048651 VR ACCESSORY WASHER M7 M7X12X0.5 NO.476 1
p 40011756 FLANGE HEX NUT M3 ZC 2
q 40013078 SCREW M3X10 PAN HEAD SEMS FE BZC 1
9



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M
Parts List
fig.-part1-e.eps

Safety Precautions:
The parts marked  have 
safety-related characteristics. Use 
only listed parts for replacement.

Note: The parts marked # are new. (initial parts) The description “Q’ty” means a necessary number of the parts per one product.

Due to one or more of the following reasons, 
parts with parts code ******** cannot be supplied as service parts.
 
 • Part supplied only as a component in a complete assembly
 • Copyright does not permit the part to be supplied
 • Part is sold commercially

CASING
5100024215 CABINET ASSY 505-BG-404LF for AC-60(M) 1
5100024109 CABINET ASSY 505-AP028-A for AC-60-RW(M 1
5100024773 NET BOARD ASSY W/ROLAND BADGE (903-BG-404) for AC-60(M) 1
5100024774 NET BOARD ASSY W/ROLAND BADGE (903-AP028) for AC-60-RW(M 1
5100009860 STAND 08203-016 (#SD001169) 1

CHASSIS
5100024232 CHASSIS SD000080 1
5100009863 STAND HOLDER(40E-1BG-435) 40484-518 (#SD001007) 2
5100024233 STAY SD000081 2
01786045 SW HOLDER AT-217K 1

KNOB, BUTTON
5100011024 R-KNOB(SD000083) 08203-500(40A-KAC-60-B) for AC-60(M) 12
5100023642 R-KNOB for AC-60-RW(M 12
5100004355 BUTTON 08203-501(SD000082) 7

SWITCH
04345623 SLIDE SWITCH SSSF021500(SD000105) 1
01786012 SEESAW SWITCH JW-M11RKK 1
05011001 PUSH SW 202-SF06D11B07 6
05011012 PUSH SWITCH (202-SF06D11B07) 1

JACK, EXT TERMINAL
13449252 6.5MM JACK YKB21-5006 (STEREO W/SW) 2
13449145 6.5MM JACK YKB21-5010 1
13449146 6.5MM JACK YKB21-5012 (W/SW) 5
13449169 6.5MM JACK YKB21-5078 1
05014890 PIN JACK 2L2P WR NI HSP-242V1P-01(610-07015-08-00 1
00122123 XLR CONNECTOR YKF52-5003N 2
01901001 XLR CONNECTOR NCJ9FI-H 1

SPEAKER, BUZZER
5100024245 SPEAKER 377164(SD000084) 2

PWB ASSY
5100024214 MAIN SHEET ASSY 1

* This unit includes the following parts.
    ******** MAIN BOARD 1
    ******** JACK BOARD 1
    ******** PANEL BOARD 1
    ******** AMP BOARD 1
    ******** XLR BOARD 1
    ******** PS1 BOARD 1

DIODE
03349978 LED(RED) L-34HDSL-FPB 5

POTENTIOMETER
5100024284 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RK09L1140A66(SD000091) 11
5100024285 ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RK0971410Z0N(SD000090) 1

FUSE, FUSE HOLDER
03564690 FUSE 5ST 2.5 2.5A/250V(SD000092) 1
5100000592 FUSE HOLDER FC-201(613-11617-01-00) 2
5100005119 FUSE(472-11042-03-00) MRT125(SD000140) 1
03903845 FUSE MRT250(472-11040-01-00) 2
5100005125 FUSE MRT3.15 2
10



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M
TRANSFORMER
5100024246 TRANSFORMER 100/117V(SD000094) for low voltage 1
5100024247 TRANSFORMER 230/240V(SD000093) for high voltage 1

AC CORD ASSY (Installed)
5100004809 AC CORD 181-BG413-JLF 100V 2.5M for 100V 1
5100004806 AC CORD 181-BG413-TLF 115VTW 2.5M for 115VTW 1
5100012742 AC CORD 181-BG413-BL 117VBL 2.5M for 117VBL 1
04893356 AC CORD 181-BG413-UCLF for 117VU, 117VU/CS 1
5100004804 AC CORD 181-BG413-CNLF CCC 2.5M for 220VCN 1
5100004808 AC CORD 181-BG413-BLF 230VE 2.5M for 230VE 1
5100004807 AC CORD 181-BG413-GLF 230V 2.5M for 230VEU 1
5100004805 AC CORD 181-BG413-ALF 240VA 2.5M for 240VA 1

SCREWS
40013067 SCREW M3X8 PAN MACHINE W/SW+SMALL PW ZC 22
40237101 SCREW M3X8 PAN MACHINE W/SW+SMALL PW BZC 9
40013078 SCREW M3X10 PAN MACHINE W/SW FE ZC 1
40010301 SCREW M3X20 BINDING MACHINE BZC 2
5100024387 SCREW M4X12 BINDING MACHINE W/SW BZC 4
5100029816 SCREW M4X15 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW BZC 4
40010134 SCREW M4X20 TRUSS MACHINE BZC 8
40565489 SCREW M4X25 PAN MACHINE W/SW BZC 2
40010367 SCREW M4X25 BINDING MACHINE BZC 8
5100024249 SCREW M5X20 OVAL MACHINE BZC 2
5100024248 SCREW 3.5X12 TRUSS TAPPING A BZC(SD000100) 8
5100024250 SCREW 3X8 PAN TAPTITE B BZC 7
40010678 SCREW 4X20 TRUSS TAPPING A FE BZC 7
40011756 FLANGE HEX NUT M3 ZC 2
40011767 FLANGE HEX NUT M4 FE ZC 1
22150756 JACK NUT 2 PLASTIC/BLK 9
5100011020 STANDOFF M3-L6-H15 (311-BG108LF) 4
17048630 VR ACCESSORY NUT M9 11
40128923 HEX NUT M7 1
5100005100 WASHER FLAT 4.2X10X0.5 BZC 4
40452178 VR WASHER M9 11
17048651 VR ACCESSORY WASHER M7 M7X12X0.5 NO.476 1
40011878 M3 EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER FECM 1
40011889 EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER M4 FECM 2

MISCELLANEOUS
5100011025 CATCH SD000079 4
12369410 CORD BAND 1702B 2
5100010992 CORD COVER 40285-021 only for 220VCN 1
5100004359 CORD HOOK 2
5100011381 HANDLE 716-11038-01-00 1
5100011382 HANDLE PLATE 750-11038-03-00 1
5100011383 HANDLE HOLDER 2
5100024234 HEATSINK SD000085 1
5100024231 HEATSINK HOLDER SD000086 1
5100015947 INSULATING SHEET SD000087 1
5100024229 RADIATION PLATE SD000074 2
5100006069 RUBBER FOOT(430-BG-435) D25XT18 40484-512(SD001005) 4
5100009845 STAND ADAPTOR (TOP HAT) 49A-10179 (#17055020) 1
5100024238 PU SPONGE 78X23X4T W/ADH 2
5100024239 PU SPONGE 345X13X4T W/ADH 1

ACCESSORIES (Standard)
5100024254 CARRYING BAG 1
5100023922 OWNER’S MANUAL JAPANESE(SD000070) 1
5100023923 OWNER’S MANUAL ENGLISH(SD000071) 1

# 5100023924 OWNER’S MANUAL CHINESE 1
11



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M
Checking the Version 
Number
Note TIP: MUTE, RING: ANTI-FEEDBACK for [Foot SW 1].

Note TIP: CHORUS, RING: REVERB/DELAY for [Foot SW 2].

1. Connecting the Foot Switches

Connect two FS-5U foot switches to [Foot SW 1] using a PCS-31 foot 
switch cable. Make the FS-5U foot switch connections and settings as 
shown below.

FS-5U foot switch polarity setting

• Set the [POLARITY] switch to the opposite of the JACK setting.

• Foot switch connector cable connection settings

The PCS-31 foot switch connector cable takes stereo input and splits it 
into two standard mono signals.

The “white” standard plug carries the [TIP] signal, and the “red” plug 
carries the signal from the [RING].

Each plug is connected to a separate FS-5U foot switch.

The red and white plugs may be connected to either FS-5U.

2. Panel Settings

[PICK UP] SW: “PIEZO”

[SELECT] SW: “LINE”

All other switches: “OFF”

All VRs: “MIN”

3. Version Number Display

After carrying out Steps 1 and 2, hold down the foot switch to which 
[TIP] (the white plug) is connected and turn on the power.

Within four seconds after turning on the power, press the switch twice to 
enter Test mode.

Immediately upon entering Test mode, the GUITAR [CHORUS] LED, 
MIC/LINE [CHORUS] LED, [ANTI-FEEDBACK] LED, and [MUTE] LED 
flashes several times, and then the flashing of the LEDs changes to 
indicate the version number.

: Flashing

: Off

4. Turning Off the Power.

Test Mode

Tools Required
• Headphones:1 (pair)

• FS-5U foot switches (sold separately): 2

• PCS-31 foot switch connector cable (sold separately): 1

• Tester (for measuring voltage)

Instructions for Entering Test Mode
Note TIP: MUTE, RING: ANTI-FEEDBACK for [Foot SW 1].

Note TIP: CHORUS, RING: REVERB/DELAY for [Foot SW 2].

1. Connecting the Foot Switches

Connect two FS-5U foot switches to [Foot SW 1] using a PCS-31 foot 
switch cable. Make the FS-5U foot switch connections and settings as 
shown below.

• FS-5U foot switch polarity setting
Set the [POLARITY] switch to the opposite from the JACK setting.

• Foot switch connector cable connection settings

The PCS-31 foot switch connector cable takes stereo input and splits it 
into two standard mono signals.

The “white” standard plug carries the [TIP] signal, and the “red” plug 
carries the signal from the [RING].

Each plug is connected to a separate FS-5U foot switch.

The red and white plugs may be connected to either FS-5U.

2. Panel Settings

[PICK UP] SW: “PIEZO”

[SELECT] SW: “LINE”

All other switches: “OFF”

All VRs: “MIN”

* You cannot enter Test mode unless the settings in Step 2 are made correctly.

3. Entering Test Mode

After carrying out Steps 1 and 2, hold down the foot switch to which 
[TIP] (the white plug) is connected and turn on the power.

Within four seconds after turning on the power, press the switch twice to 
enter Test mode.

Immediately upon entering Test mode, the GUITAR [CHORUS] LED, 
MIC/LINE [CHORUS] LED, [ANTI-FEEDBACK] LED, and [MUTE] LED 
flashes several times, and then the flashing of the LEDs changes (refer to 
table of version number indicators).

After this, the LEDs are used to indicate the status of each test; at this 
time, confirm that the Gt. [CHORUS] LED, MIC. [CHORUS] LED, 
[ANTI-FEEDBACK] LED, and [MUTE] LED are capable of flashing.

Exiting Test Mode
To cancel Test mode, turn off the power.

Skipping Tests
You cannot skip tests in Test mode.

Version 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05 1.06
Gt. [CHORUS] LED
MIC. [CHORUS] LED
[ANTI-FEEDBACK] LED
12



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M
1. Display of the Version Number

: Flashing

: Off

Press the foot switch to which [TIP] (the white plug) is connected to stop 
displaying the version number and advance to the next test.

2. DSP Check
Upon entering this test, the Gt. [CHORUS] LED, MIC. [CHORUS] LED, 
[ANTI-FEEDBACK] LED, and [MUTE] LED first go off, and then the Gt. 
[CHORUS] LED, MIC. [CHORUS] LED, [ANTI-FEEDBACK] LED, and 
[MUTE] LED light up in sequence as the test proceeds.

Test Passed: Gt. [CHORUS] LED, MIC. [CHORUS] LED, 
[ANTI-FEEDBACK] LED, and [MUTE] LED flash

Test Failed: [MUTE] LED flashes

The procedure does not advance if this test fails.

Press the foot switch to which [TIP] (the white plug) is connected to 
advance to the next test.

3. Switch Check
Upon entering this test, the Gt. [CHORUS] LED, MIC. [CHORUS] LED, 
[ANTI-FEEDBACK] LED, and [MUTE] LED go off. 

Perform the following operations and confirm the status of the 
corresponding LEDs.

1.) [PICKUP] SW 

Switch from PIEZO to MAGNETIC Gt.[CHORUS] LED lights

2.) [SHAPE] SW

Switch OFF to ON MIC.[CHORUS] LED lights

3.) [PHANTOM] SW

Switch OFF to ON [ANTI-FEEDBACK] LED lights

4.) [SELECT] SW

Switch from LINE to MIC [MUTE] LED lights

5.) Gt. [CHORUS] SW

Switch OFF to ON Gt. [CHORUS] LED goes off

6.) MIC. [CHORUS] SW

Switch OFF to ON MIC.[CHORUS] LED goes off

7.) [START] SW

 Press [ANTI-FEEDBACK] LED goes 
off

8.) [MUTE] SW

Switch OFF to ON [MUTE] LED goes off

If this test fails, the [MUTE] LED flashes, and the procedure does not 
advance to the next test.

If all tests up to this point are passed, the Gt. [CHORUS] LED, MIC. 
[CHORUS] LED, [ANTI-FEEDBACK] LED, and [MUTE] LED flash.

9.) [Foot SW 1] JACK SW

Disconnect the [FOOT SW 1] plug from the AC-60        

Gt. [CHORUS] LED, MIC. 
[CHORUS] LED, [ANTI-
FEEDBACK] LED, and [MUTE] 
LED go off

Connect the [FOOT SW 1] plug to the AC-60       

 Gt. [CHORUS] LED, MIC. 
[CHORUS] LED, [ANTI-
FEEDBACK] LED, and [MUTE] 
LED light

10.) [Foot SW 1] [TIP] SW

Press the [TIP] (white) foot switch Gt. [CHORUS] LED goes off

11.) [Foot SW 1] [RING] SW

Press the [RING] (red) foot switch        MIC. [CHORUS] LED goes off

12.) [Foot SW 2] JACK SW

Disconnect the [FOOT SW 1] plug from the AC-60     

 [ANTI-FEEDBACK] LED and 
[MUTE] LED go off

Connect the plug to [FOOT SW 2] of AC-60    

Gt. [CHORUS] LED, MIC. 
[CHORUS] LED, [ANTI-
FEEDBACK] LED, and [MUTE] 
LED light

13.) [Foot SW 2] [TIP] SW

Press the [TIP] (white) foot switch [ANTI-FEEDBACK] LED goes 
off

14.) [Foot SW 2] [RING] SW

Press the [RING] (red) foot switch [MUTE] LED goes off

15.) [PHONES] JACK SW

Disconnect the [Foot SW 2] plug from the AC-60        

Gt. [CHORUS] LED, MIC. 
[CHORUS] LED go off

Connect headphone plug to the [PHONES] jack        

Gt. [CHORUS] LED, MIC. 
[CHORUS] LED, [ANTI-
FEEDBACK] LED, and [MUTE] 
LED light

Disconnect headphone plug from the [PHONES] jack        

Gt. [CHORUS] LED, MIC. 
[CHORUS] LED, [ANTI-
FEEDBACK] LED, and [MUTE] 
LED go off

* If the tests are performed in the wrong sequence, or if a test fails, you cannot 
advance to confirm the items in subsequent tests.

When testing of all switches is completed, the Gt. [CHORUS] LED, MIC. 
[CHORUS] LED, [ANTI-FEEDBACK] LED, and [MUTE] LED flash.

Connect the PCS-31’s plug to the AC-60’s [Foot SW 1] jack, then press the 
foot switch to which [TIP] (the white plug) is connected to advance to the 
next test.

Version 1.00 1.01 1.02 1.03 1.04 1.05 1.06
Gt. [CHORUS] LED
MIC. [CHORUS] LED
[ANTI-FEEDBACK] LED
13



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M
4. Volume Check
Upon entering this test, the Gt. [CHORUS] LED, MIC. [CHORUS] LED, 
[ANTI-FEEDBACK] LED, and [MUTE] LED go off. 

* With some DSPs, oscillation may start on its own when volume controls are 
adjusted, so sound may be output from the speakers if the speakers are left 
connected during these tests. The volume level up to the point an individual 
volume check is completed will vary according to the knob position.

In the sequence given below, turn the volume knob from the MIN to 
CENTER position, and then to MAX, and confirm that the volume 
changes accordingly. After checking each knob, be sure to leave it at 
MAX when proceeding to test the subsequent knob.

[MASTER]  [CHORUS]  Gt. [TREBLE]  Gt. [MIDDLE]  Gt. 

[BASS]  Gt. [VOLUME]  MIC. [VOLUME]  MIC. [BASS]  MIC. 

[MIDDLE]  MIC. [TREBLE]  [REVERB /DELAY]  [FREQUENCY]

MIN Detected: [ANTI-FEEDBACK] LED and [MUTE] LED go off

CENTER Detected: [ANTI-FEEDBACK] LED lights

MAX Detected: [ANTI-FEEDBACK] LED and [MUTE] LED light

If all tests are passed, the Gt. [CHORUS] LED, MIC. [CHORUS] LED, 
[ANTI-FEEDBACK] LED, and [MUTE] LED flash.

* If there is a failure in this test, you cannot advance to confirm the items in the 
subsequent test.

Turn the power off.

5. Phantom Power Check
Turn on the power. Set the [MASTER] VR to MIN. There are no 
particularly specified positions for other knobs and switches.

Use the tester to check the DC voltage between each MIC/LINE 
CHANNEL [INPUT] XLR terminal.

Set the measurement range on the tester to 50 V or higher.

Put the tester’s [COM] (black) probe to the [1:GND] terminal.

1. [PHANTOM] ON Voltage

Press the [PHANTOM] switch to the ON position.

Put the tester’s [+] (red) probe to the [2:HOT] terminal.
44 V to 49 V

Put the tester’s [+] (red) probe to the [3:COLD] terminal.
44 V to 49 V

2. [PHANTOM] OFF Voltage

Press the [PHANTOM] switch so that it is in the OFF position.

Put the tester’s [+] (red) probe to the [2:HOT] terminal.
0 V

Put the tester’s [+] (red) probe to the [3:COLD] terminal.
0 V

Turn off the power.

This concludes the tests.
14



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M
15



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M

0
2VT
A

6
2VT
A

IC
V400
H M

AIN 
Block Diagram
fig.block.eps@L

GUITAR INPUT

MIC/LINE INPUT

IC1
AK455

AD/D

IC1
AK455

AD/D

IC5
TC220C120AF-006

DSP

IC4
HD6413006

CPU

TRANSFORMER

VR,SWITCH,

C
N

5
C

N
14

POWER SW

MBM29L
FLAS

PANELBOARD

LED

C
N

12

M

C
N

13
C

N
9

C
N

2

XLR BOARD

C
N

8

PS1 BOARD

   Vcc
   9V
+3.3V
Phantom

POWER SUPPLY
16



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M

6
BC-70
EMO

BOA
fig.block.eps@R

L(MONO)

DI OUT/TUNER OUT

SUB WOOFER 
OUT

PHONES

L

R

 MONO

STEREO
POWER AMP

L

R

AUX IN

LINE OUT

L

R

MASTER VOL

LINE OUT R HOT

LINE OUT L HOT

LINE OUT L COLD

LINE OUT R COLD

DI OUT HOT

DI OUT COLD

FOOT SWITCH

C
N

1
C

N
15

C
N

40
0

C
N

4

C
N

10

S
P

3
S

P
4

S
P

2
S

P
1

C
N

11

R

LINE OUT(MONO)

PFTN
RY

AUX IN L(MONO)

AUX IN R

AUX IN L   (PIN)

AUX IN R   (PIN)

SUB WOOFER OUT

RD

JACK BOARD

AMP BOARD

JACK BOARD
17



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M
Circuit Board
fig.b-main-1.eps@L
18



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M
fig.b-main-1.eps@R
19



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M
Circuit Board
fig.b-main-2.eps@L
20



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M
fig.b-main-2.eps@R
21



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M

al

A

D

C22

0.1

C26

0.1

C30

0.1

IC
L7

IN
3

IC3
L79

IN
2

IC1
UP

IN
1

G1

1

Q2
SC2235Y

3

1

C6

100/100
Circuit Diagram (MAIN-PS/PS1/AMP)
fig.d-main-1.eps@L

*All Voltage common

POWER SW

240V

100V

230V

PS1 BOARD

117V

F1

5ST 2.5AL 250V

NC

Non-Signal -17.0V

Non-Signal +16.8V

Non-Sign
+13.0V

Non-Signal +66.3V

TRANSFORMER

M_CPU_MUTE

M_PH_CTL

A

A

A

D

C21

EC8472MH

C29
1000/35

+
-

~~

D14
AM152

2 4

1
3

F4

MRT250mAL 250V

F5

MRT250mAL 250V

C11

Film 0.1uF 125VAC

+
-

~ ~

D7
FL402

23

1
4

T41

T11

T2

1

T6

1T3 1

T7

1

T3

1

C243
PY17FY472MLO

JW-M11RKK
1 2

T2 1

R14

2W MOF
33

C25
1000/35

F6
MRT125mAL 250V

CN8

B6P-VH

1
1

2
2

3
3

4
4

5
5

6
6

C15
4700/50

C12

4700/50

C1

4.7/50

R5

22K

R3

220K

R4

22K
D3

1SS352

1
2

D1
1SS352

1
2

Q1

2SC4116GR

1

2
3

C2

0.47/50

R2

10

C191

47/50

R6

15K

D4
1N4007G

1
2

2

2

D6
RD47S

1
2

D5
1N4007G

1
2

C5

100/100

C4

KME 100/100BP

T51
22



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M

C2
78L09

N OUT

G
N

D
2

3
9L09

N OUT

C
O

M
1

F3

MR

C2933A

N

G
N

D
2

OUT

R247

3.3K

R24
10K

1

F2
MR

C3

2.2/100
fig.d-main-1.eps@R

AMP BOARD

-

+

+
RIGHT

LEFT
-

Non-Signal +33.6V
Nonclip-Fullpower +27.4V

Non-Signal -33.6V
Nonclip-Fullpower -27.4V

+26.0dBu/15.3V
@8ohm LOAD

Nonclip-Fullpower

-Vcc

SIG_R
MUTE

SIG_L
+Vcc

FDBK_R
FDBK_L

SP_L

SP_R

SIG_GND
POW_GND

M_POUTR
M_POUTL

M_PMUTE

M_XMUTE

M_PHTM

A

+A 9

-9A

A

+

A

A

+

A

-

DAD

+

A

A

-

D

+D 3. 3

-9A-9A

+D 3. 3

+A 9

D

D

1

3

D20
1SS367

1
2

D21
1SS367

1
2

C205

0.1

C430

47P

R166
10K

R163
1/2W
1K

C432

220P

C206

NIU

C201

10/50

R165

1K

R172
10K

C207

10/50

C429

220P

R167
1/2W

1K

C433

47P

C199

0.1C200

NIU

R168

1/2W
22K

IC19B

LM4766T

1

15

12

13

11 10 9 14

IC19A

LM4766T

3

2

7

8
4 6 5

T3.15AL

C406

0.1

C404

0.1

C405

0.1

R170

4.7K

C204

22/16

C203

0.1

C202
10/50

R169

4.7K

R171

1K

C209

0.1

C208

0.1

C431

0.1

R164

1/2W
22K

C198

22/16

CN10

B15B-EH

1
1

2
2

3
3

4
4

5
5

6
6

7
7

8
8

9
9

10
10

11
11

12
12

13
13

14
14

15
15

3

C19

100/35

C20

0.1

L1
BLM21AG102SN1

C18

0.1

6

R245

10K

Q21
2SA1586GR

3
2

Q22
2SC4116GR

1

2
3

R425
10

R1

100K

CN4

W9

1
1

2
2

3
3

4
4

5
5

6
6

7
7

8
8

9
9

10
10

11
11

12
12

13
13

14
14

15
15

T3.15AL

R7

100K

R250
47K

Q24
DTC114EUA

1

2
3

R248
100K

R249

100K

Q23
2SA965Y

3

2
1

SP11

C9

0.1
Film

C7

0.39
Film

SP4

1

C17
0.1

Film

C8
0.1

Film

C
40

3

10
0P

C
10 0.

1

C14

0.1
Film

C16

0.39
Film

C
13 0.

1

SP3

1

R13
4.7

1/2W

R
11

2W
 M

O
F

0.
33

SP2

1

R9
4.7

1/2W

C
40

2

10
0P

R
10

2W
 M

O
F

0.
33

C28

100/35

C31

100/35

C27

0.1

C32

0.1
23



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M

Gtss

ACK

Magnetic

D

D

WOOFER 

T/TUNER 

P
_V

R
7

LOUT
LOUT

LOUT
LOUT

LOUT
AGND

D

D

C23
NI

1140

1
3 R20

10

192

ED2

1

W6A
SB64619

21 23
22

0

PH-K-S

1
1

2
2

3
3

4
4

5
5

6
6

7
7

C4

R195

1K
Circuit Diagram (PANEL/JACK)
fig.d-main-2.eps@L

MUTE

Gt.BaGt.Treble Gt.MiddleMic.TrebleMic.MiddleMic.Volume Mic.Bass

ANTI FEEDB

PHANTOM Line/Mic Piezo/MUTE

PANEL BOAR

JACK BOAR

FOOT SW

MUTE/ANTI-FEEDBACK

FOOT SW

CHORUS/REVERB

AUX IN L(MONO)

AUX IN R

AUX IN

T
o 

M
A

IN
 B

O
A

R
D

 C
N

1

T
o 

M
A

IN
 B

O
A

R
D

 C
N

15

SUB 

DI OU

P_VR7

P_VR3

P_VR[0:7]

P
_V

R
4

P
_V

R
1

P
_V

R
2

P
_V

R
6

P_VR2

P
_V

R
3

P
_V

R
0

P_VR1

P
_V

R
5

P_SCAN_A

P_VR5
P_VR6

P_VR0

P_VR4

XATF
XMUTE

XCHO

LIN_RP
LIN_LP

XPDL

DI_HOT
DI_COLD

LIN_RT

X_PDL2

XREV

LIN_LT

WF_OUT

P_SCAN_C
P_SCAN_B D

D

DD

D

D DD

D

D

+D 3. 3

D D

DF
DDD

F F

DD

F

F

DF

F DD

F

F

D

FF F

+D 3. 3 +D 3. 3

F

VR3A
RK09L1140

10KB

1

2

3R198
100

R201
100

C234
NIU

C237
NIU

C232
NIU

VR8A
RK09L

10KB
2

R203
100

VR6A
RK09L1140

10KB

1

2

3R200
100

C235
NIU

VR2A
RK09L1140

10KB

1

2

3

VR4A
RK09L1140

10KB

1

2

3

C238
NIU

R197
100

C233
NIU

R199
100C226

0.1
C227
0.1

R202
100

VR5A
RK09L1140

10KB

1

2

3

VR7A
RK09L1140

10KB

1

2

3

C236
NIU

LED1(RED) 3FAI

1
2 Q13

2SC4116GR
1

2
3

R

1K

L(RED) 3FAI

1
2 Q14

2SC4116GR

2
3

SW7A
ESB64619

11 13
12

SW7B
ESB64619

21 23
22

S
E

11 13
12

SW8A
ESB64619

11 13
12

SW8B
ESB64619

21 23
22

SW5A
SSSF021500

11 13
12

SW5B
SSSF021500

21 23
22

SW5C
SSSF021500

10 20

C262

0.1

C261

0.1

L16
BLM21AG102SN1 R173

220

L20
BLM21AG102SN1 R179

220

JK401

YKB21-5006
1

2
3

4
5

7
8

L401 BLM21AG102SN1

L403 BLM21AG102SN1
L402 BLM21AG102SN1

L28 BLM21AG102SN1

L27
BLM21AG102SN1

JK11

YKB21-5006
1

2
3

4
5

7
8

L29 BLM21AG102SN1

L23
BLM21AG102SN1

R183

220

R175

220

L17
BLM21AG102SN1

R177
47K

C253

10/16

R
23

3 10
0K

R231
1.5K L35

BLM21AG102SN1
C255

0.1

C254

10/16
R181

47K
C217
100P

L30 BLM21AG102SN1

CN11

B13B-PH-K-S

1
1

2
2

3
3

4
4

5
5

6
6

7
7

8
8

9
9

10
10

11
11

12
12

13
13

L32
BLM21AG102SN1C251

10/16
C252

0.1

JK12

YKB21-5012

1

2
4

R228

1.5K

R
23

2

10
0K

R230
1.5K

JK13

YKB21-5010

1

2
3

BLM21AG102SN1
L34

CN40

B7B-

L404
BLM21AG102SN1

IC20
TC74HC4051AF

7
4

6
2

5
5

4
1

3
12

2
15

1
14

0
13

VEE
7

COM
3

C
9

B
10

A
11

INH
6

VCC
16

GND
8

JK5B
YKC21-3091

10

JK4

YKB21-5012

1

2
4

C222

0.1

R174
47K

JK5A
YKC21-3091

12

22

11

C211

0.1

R184
47K

C213
100P

C210
100P

C221
100P

C219

0.1

JK7

YKB21-5012

1

2
4

R229 100K

R194

1K

C230
10/25

C231
0.1

R191

1K
24



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M

t.Volume

G

OUT

OUT

T_RH
T_LC

T_MN
T_LH

T_RC
D_JACK

P
_V

R
8

D

D

39
U

VR9A
RK09L1140

10KB

1

2

304
00

(RED) 3FAI

2SC4116GR

SW6B
ESB64619

434

0.1
fig.d-main-2.eps@R

POWER
MIC CHO

REVERB/DELAY
FREQUENCY

CHORUS ANTI FEEDBACK

t. CHO

AUTO
ANTI FEEDBACKShapeGt.ChoMic.Cho

LINE OUT MONO

LINE OUT L

LINE OUT R

T
o 

M
A

IN
 B

O
A

R
D

 C
N

5
T

o 
M

A
IN

 B
O

A
R

D
 C

N
14

P_MINUS

P_SCAN_A

P_SWMIC

P_MAG_AH
P_MAG_AC
P_SWPHTM
P_PLUS
P_ISEL

P_SWPZ
P_SW0
P_VR0-7

P_SCAN_B
P_SCAN_C

P_VR10

P_LED1

P_SW2

P_LED3
P_SWSTB

P
_V

R
9

P_VR8

P_LED2

P_AVREF

P_SW1

P
_V

R
10

P_LED0

P_VR9

P_SW3

DD DD

D

D DD

D

D

D

F

F

F

D

+D 3. 3 +D 3. 3+D 3. 3

+D 3. 3

C228

10/25

VR10A
RK09L1140

10KB

1

2

3

VR12A
RK09L1140

10KB

1

2

3

VR11A
RK09L1140

10KB

1

2

3

R238

1K

LED3

1
2 Q19

1

2
3

SW3A
ESB64619

11 13
12

SW3B
ESB64619

21 23
22

SW4A
ESB64619

11 13
12

SW2A
ESB64619

11 13
12

SW2B
ESB64619

21 23
22

LED4(RED) 3FAI

1
2 Q20

2SC4116GR
1

2
3

LED5(RED) 3FAI

1
2

C401

0.1

C400

10/16
R400

100K

L400
BLM21AG102SN1

R401

1.5K
JK400

YKB21-5012

1

2
4

G

JK9

YKF52-5003

2
3
1

10

20

L19
BLM21AG102SN1

R187

100K

C220

10/63

L24
BLM21AG102SN1

L18
BLM21AG102SN1

R189

100K

R182

1/2W
330

C216

10/63

G

JK6

YKF52-5003

2
3
1

10

20

R188

100K

C215

0.1

L22
BLM21AG102SN1

C224

10/63

R185

1/2W
330

C223

0.1

R176

1/2W
330

R178

1/2W
330

R190

100K

C212

10/63

SW9A
ESB64620

11 13
12

R237

1K

C241
0.1

C242
0.1

R236

1K

R205
100

R206
100

R207
100

C240
0.1

CN12

B12B-PH-K-S

1
1

2
2

3
3

4
4

5
5

6
6

7
7

8
8

9
9

10
10

11
11

12
12

SW4B
ESB64619

21 23
22

CN13

B15B-PH-K-S

1
1

2
2

3
3

4
4

5
5

6
6

7
7

8
8

9
9

10
10

11
11

12
12

13
13

14
14

15
15

R239

1K

R300

1K

SW9B
ESB64620

21 23
22
25



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M

SH_RY/XBY

D7

D8

D11

D4

D14

D3

D15

D10
D9

D2

D12
D13

D6

D1

D5

D0

_XCS
SH_XCS

0

N_A
HTM

IC
PZ
N_C

N_B

DL2
F

P

Circuit Diagram (MAIN-DIGITAL)
fig.d-main-3.eps@L

MODE4

fo
r 

F
LA

S
H

 U
P

D
A

T
E

(M
ID

I)
T

o 
P

A
N

E
L 

B
O

A
R

D
 C

N
13

T
o 

P
A

N
E

L 
B

O
A

R
D

 C
N

12

CPU

FLA

D4

MIDI_MUTE
MIDI_OUT

MIDI_CONNECT

MIDI_CONNECT
MIDI_MUTE

MIDI_IN

XRD

MIDI_OUT

VR10

D13

D5

USR_MUTE

D9

MIDI_IN

D15

D10

D7

D11

D8

D6

D0

XWR

D2
D1

D14

D12

D3

PH_CTL

DSP
FLA

XRESET

VR0-7

LED2

LED0

VR9

LED1
VR0-7

LED1

LED3

SWSTDBY

SW

VR8

LED0

SCA

SW1

SCAN_A
SCAN_B

LED3

SWPZ

SWPHTM

SCAN_C

SW1

SWMIC

SW0

LED2

VR10

SWP

SWM

VR9

SW

SW2

SCA

SCA

VR8

SW2

SWSTDBY

AVREF

SW3

SW3
AVREF

VRMST

SWPDL

PORT[0:0]

SWP

SWREV

VRMST

SWCHO

SWCHO

SWMT

SWAF

SWSP

SWPDL2

SWA

SWS

SWMT

SWREV

SWPDL

M_PH_CTL

M_CPU_MUTE
M_USR_MUTE

M_MAG_AH

M_ISEL

M_XPDLMT

M_XCHO

M_XPDLAF

M_XPDL

M_VRMST

M_XPDL2

M_XREV

M_XSP

+D 3. 3

DD

+D 3. 3

D

+D 3. 3

D

D D

D

D

D

D

+D 3. 3

D

+D 3. 3

D

+D 3. 3

+D 3. 3

+D 3. 3

D

+D 3. 3

+D 3. 3

+D 3. 3+D 3. 3+D 3. 3

A

-9A

+A 9+D 3. 3

D

D

R156
0

R429
100K

R428
100K

C46

15P

CN7

B6B-PH-K-S

1
1

2
2

3
3

4
4

5
5

6
6

X1

CX-49G
10MHz

1
2

C57

10/25

R23
47

IC4
HD6413006

V
C

C
1

CS7/TMO0/PB0/*
2

CS6/DREQ0/PB1/*
3

CS5/TMO2/PB2/*
4

CS4/DREQ1/PB3/*
5

UCAS/TP12/PB4
6

SCK2/LCAS/PB5/*
7

TXD2/TP14/PB6
8

RXD2/TP15/PB7
9

RESO
10

V
S

S
11

TXD0/P90
12

TXD1/P91
13

RXD0/P92
14

RXD1/P93
15

IRQ4/SCK0/P94
16

IRQ5/SCK1/P95
17

D0/P40
18D1/P41
19D2/P42
20D3/P43
21

V
S

S
22

D4/P44
23D5/P45
24D6/P46
25D7/P47
26D8
27D9
28D10
29D11
30D12
31D13
32D14
33D15
34

V
C

C
35

A0
36A1
37A2
38A3
39A4
40A5
41A6
42A7
43

V
S

S
44

A8
45A9
46A10
47A11
48A12
49A13
50A14
51A15
52A16
53A17
54A18
55A19
56

V
S

S
57

P60/WAIT
58

P61/BREQ
59

P62/BACK
60

P67/FAI
61

STBY
62

RES
63

NMI
64

V
S

S
65

EXTAL
66

XTAL
67

V
C

C
68

AS
69RD
70

HWR
71

LWR
72

MD0
73 MD1
74 MD2
75

A
V

C
C

76

VREF
77

P70/AN0
78 P71/AN1
79 P72/AN2
80 P73/AN3
81 P74/AN4
82 P75/AN5
83 P76/AN6/DA0
84 P77/AN7/DA1
85

AVSS
86

P80/IRQ0/RFSH
87

P81/IRQ1/CS3
88

P82/IRQ2/CS2
89

P83/IRQ3/CS1/AD
90

P84/CS0
91

V
S

S
92

PA0/TEND0/TCLK*
93 PA1/TEND1/TCLK*
94 PA2/TCLKC/TIOC*
95 PA3/TCLKD/TIOC*
96

PA4/A23/TIOCA1*
97

PA5/A22/TIOCB1*
98

PA6/A21/TIOCA2*
99

PA7/A20/TIOCB2*
100

C69
0.1

C34
0.1

RA1 10K

1
8

2
7

3
6

4
5

C41

10/25

C38
0.1

C55

10/25

R
40

3
10

K

DA1 1SS3022 1

3

R18
1K

R
25

10
K

R
52

10
K

R
53

10
K

R
20

8
10

K

R
25

1 10
K

C
24

10
/1

6

R
54

10
K

R
36

10
K

R
37

10
K

DA25 1SS3022 1

3

CN14

W14

1
1

2
2

3
3

4
4

5
5

6
6

7
7

8
8

9
9

10
10

11
11

12
12

13
13

14
14

15
15

R
39

10
K

R
38

10
K

R
40

5
10

K

R
41

7
10

K

R
24

10
K

R
51

10
K

CN5

W12

1
1

2
2

3
3

4
4

5
5

6
6

7
7

8
8

9
9

10
10

11
11

12
12

DA24 1SS3022 1

3

DA2 1SS3022 1

3

DA4 1SS3022 1

3

R
26

10
K

R
55

10
K

R
40

4
10

K

DA3 1SS3022 1

3

IC7
S-80130ALMC-JAP-T2

DS
1

V
S

S
2

NC
3

OUT
4

V
D

D
5

C36
0.1

DA26 1SS3022 1

3

C
40

8
0.

1

C
41

0
0.

1

C
40

7
0.

1

C56

15P

C37
0.1

C
40

9
0.

1

C35
0.1
26



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M

A7

A5

A16

A14

1

A0

4

A15

A9

A4

5

0

A12

A17

A13

A10

A6

A3

2
3

A1

A18

A11

A2

A8

R
10

1 8
2 7
3 6
4 5

1 8
2 7
3 6
4 5

1 8
2 7
3 6
4 5

1 8
2 7
3 6
4 5

C
N

fig.d-main-3.eps@R

DSP(MR3)

to
 A

D
/D

A

FLASH MEMORY

DA_LINE
AD_GTR

DA_SP
AD_MIC

MCK
BCK

AD_MIC
DA_LINE
AD_GTR
DA_SP

LRCK1

T
O

_C
O

D
E

C
[0

:0
]

BCK

LRCK1
MCK

A5
A6

A10
A11
A12

A16
D12
D11

A9
D5

D11

A17

D
[0:15]

A4

A7

A[0:17]

RD

WR

D0

D2
A4

A13

D12

D8

D3

D7
D8

A2

A3

A0
A1

D14
D13

D10

D14
D13

A1

A15

D15

A2

D4

D10
D9

A18

D9

D6

A3

A8

A14

D1

D15

CS

M_MCK
M_BCK
M_LRCK1
M_AD_MIC
M_DA_LIN
M_AD_GTR
M_DA_SP
M_XRESET

D +D 3. 3

+D 3. 3

D

D

+D 3. 3

D

+D 3. 3

D

+D 3. 3

+D 3. 3

+D 3. 3

+D 3. 3

D

D

+D 3. 3

D

+D 3. 3

+D 3. 3 +D 3. 3

+D 3. 3

D

D

D

D

D

X2

CX-49G
11.2896MHz

1 2

R21 27K

R29

1M

C49
3900P

R402

10K

A6
K

RA5
10K

RA4
NIU

RA3
NIU

C51
0.1

C33

10/25

R28

10K

C
42

0.
1C
40 0.

1
IC5

TC220C120AF-006

OSC
1

V
S

S
2

OSCSEL
3

V
S

S
4

XTO
5 XTI
6

V
D

D
7

DIVS0
8DIVS1
9

PLLBP
10

V
S

S
11

V
S

S
12

TESTP
13

V
D

D
14

VDD
15

PLLVAA
16

PLLRO
17

PLLLP
18

PLLAGS
19

PLLAGD
20

VSS
21

V
S

S
22

V
D

D
23

V
D

D
24

RST
25

V
S

S
26

CD7
27

CD6
28

CD5
29

CD4
30

V
S

S
31

TESTS
32

V
D

D
33

CD3
34

CD2
35

CD1
36

CD0
37

V
D

D
38

DRQ
39 INT0
40 INT1
41

DRST
42

V
S

S
43

CA4
44

CA3
45

CA2
46

CA1
47

CA0
48

V
D

D
49

RD
50

CS
51

V
S

S
52

WR
53

V
S

S
54

DIV
55

V
D

D
56

DA0
57

AD0
58

V
D

D
59

BCK
60

V
S

S
61

LRCK0
62

LRCK1
63

V
D

D
64

MCK
65

V
S

S
66

DA1
67

AD1
68

DA2
69

AD2
70

V
S

S
71

CTYPE
72

V
D

D
73

DA3
74

AD3
75

SYI
76

TESTB
77

TESTT
78

V
D

D
79

V
S

S
80

C52
10/25IC6

MBM29LV400BC-70PFTN

A15
1

A14
2

A13
3

A12
4

A11
5

A10
6

A9
7

A8
8

A17
17

A7
18

A6
19

A5
20

A4
21

A3
22

A2
23

A1
24

A0
25

DQ8
30DQ9
32

VCC
37

VSS
46

BYTE
47

A16
48 DQ15/A-1

45

DQ10
34DQ11
36DQ12
39DQ13
41DQ14
43

DQ7
44

DQ6
42

DQ5
40

DQ4
38

DQ3
35

DQ2
33

DQ1
31

CE
26

OE
28 WE
11

RESET
12

RY/BY
15

NC
9

NC
10

NC
13

NC
14

NC
16

DQ0
29

VSS
27

L5
B

LM
21

A
G

10
2S

N
1

C59
22P

R43

10K

R27
10K

C
48

10
/2

5

R42
10K

L4
B

LM
21

A
G

10
2S

N
1

L2
BLM21AG102SN1

C61

0.01

C
43

0.
1C
39

10
/2

5

C50
10/25

C
44

0.
1

C
47

0.
1

C
45

0.
1

C53
0.1

60
IU

C54
NIU

C58
22P

L3
BLM21AG102SN1
27



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M

R
N

R
N

N

C
N

N

C
N

/16

/16

/16

UPC

UPC
Circuit Diagram (MAIN-ANALOG/XLR)
fig.d-main-4.eps@L

GUITAR Film

XLR BOARD

T
o 

JA
C

K
 B

O
A

R
D

 C
N

11

MIC/LINE

AD_GTR

LRCK

BCK
MCK

LRCK

BCK

AD_MIC

MCK

DA_LIN

DA_SP

AD_GTR
AD_MIC

MCK
BCK
LRCK

DA_LIN
DA_SP

C
O

D
E

C
[0

:0
]

G_HI

M_LO

XRESET

XRESET

M_HI

G_LO

XRESET

PHANTOM
SIG_COLD
SIG_HOT

LIN_LP
LIN_RT

LIN_RP

M_LIN_LT

WF_OUT

DI_COLD
DI_HOT

M_MAG_AH

M_MCK
M_BCK
M_LRCK1

M_AD_GTR
M_AD_MIC

M_DA_LIN
M_DA_SP

M_ISEL

M_XRESET

M_XMUTE

M_PHTM

M_XREV

M_XPDL

M_XPDLAF
M_XPDL2

M_XCHO

M_XPDLMT

A

A

A

A

AD

A
A

+D 3. 3

+D 3. 3

+D 3. 3

+A 9

-9A

A

+D 3. 3

A

+D 3. 3

A

D

+D 3. 3

A

A

+A 9

-9A

A

A

A

+A 9

-9A

+D 3. 3

+D 3. 3

A

A

+A 9

-9A

A

+A 9

-9A

+A 9

A

-9A

A

D A

D

+D 3. 3

D

+A 9

-9A

-9A+A 9

D

D

A

A

D

+A 9

-9A

+A 9

A

A

+A 9

+A 9

-9A

-9A

-9A

D

-9A

A

+A 9

A

+A 9

-9A

A

A D

A

A

A

D D

A

C82
0.1

+

-

IC8A
M5238AFP

2

3
1

+

-

IC8B
M5238AFP

6

5
7

R66

4.7k

R71
10K

R76
220k

R69

18kD

R84
10K

R77

5.6kD

R62
10

R137
10K

R109
10

R134

5.6kD

R115

18kD

R143
10K

R118
3.3K

R111

330K

R129

33K

R136
3.3K

R133

10K

R132

22K

R113

3.3K

R144

10K

R120

10K

R107

1M

+

-

IC14B
UPC4072G2

6

5
7

R79
33kD

R81

2.2M

R138
33kD

+

-

IC14A
UPC4072G2

2

3
1

R124

22K

R64
820

R121
6.8kD

R70
6.8kD

R78
10K

DA16
1SS301

1 2

3

DA7
1SS302

2 1

3

DA18
1SS302

2 1

3

Q10

2SK880GR

3

1 2

Q9

2SK880GR

3

1 2

L6
BLM21AG102SN1

C135

0.1

C71
47P

C131
47P

C79

0.1

C134

47P

C136

0.1

C127

0.22

C155
0.1

C93
0.1

C
15

1

47
0P

C86 47P

C152

47P

C78

0.1

C70
0.018

C148 47P

C76
47P

C138

47P

C190
NIU

C83

10/16

C72
10/16

C87

10/16

C94
2.2/50

C81
10/16

C140
10/16

C128
10/16

C156
2.2/50

C142

10/16
C149

10/16

C84

10
C88

10

C150

10/16

C143

10

C133
330/25

C141

10/16

C154

10/16

C77
10/16

C129
10/16

C73
10/16

+

-

IC9A
NJM2100M

2

3
1

+

-

IC9B
NJM2100M

6

5
7

+

-

IC9C
NJM2100M

8
4

+

-

IC15B
NJM2100M

6

5
7

+

-

IC15A
NJM2100M

2

3
1

+

-

IC15C
NJM2100M

8
4

R216

10K
R217

10KC246

47P

+

-

IC21A
UPC4072G2

2

3
1

+

-IC21C
UPC4072G2

8
4

C244

10P

DA20
1SS302

2 1

3

DA23
1SS302

2 1

3

C250

10P

R219

2.2M

Q16
2SK880GR

3

1 2

Q18

2SK880GR

3

1 2

R214

15K
R215

33K
R218

10K

C245

47P

+

-

IC21B
UPC4072G2

6

5
7

+

-IC13C
UPC4072G2

8
4

C411 47P

C418
47P

C417
47P

C424

0.1

C421

0.1
C425

0.1

R119
10K

R426

2.2M

C414
47P

R112

33K

C601

0.0015

R601
10K

R141

3.3K

C164

0.0047

R135
22K

DA19
1SS302

2 1

3

C426

0.1

R157
1/2W 6.8K CN2

1
1

2
2

3
3

4
4

C197

100P

R161

220K

R159

100

R158
1/2W 6.8K

C194

100P

C192 10/63

C195

0.1

L15
BLM21AG102SN1 R162

100

R160

220K

CN9

B4B-PH-K-S

1
1

2
2

3
3

4
4

G2

1

R502

56K

R102
47K

R94

47K

R101

47K

R501
56K

C125 10/16

R96

47K

C109 10/16

+

-

IC13A
UPC4072G2

2

3
1

C112

47P

C126

47P

C502

0.0082

DA14
1SS302

2 1

3

+

-

IC13B
UPC4072G2

6

5
7

R103

47K

C501

0.0082

R212
100k

DA10
1SS302

2 1

3

C124 10/16

DA13
1SS302

2 1

3

CN1

W13

1
12
23
34
45
56
67
78
89
910
1011
1112
1213
13

C111 10/16

DA15
1SS302

2 1

3

R95
47K

R225

100K

C85
10P

C258
0.1

C120
0.1

C423

0.1

C422

0.1

C175
0.1

+

-

IC8C
M5238AFP

8
4

C188
0.1

C90
0.1

C193 10/63

IC10
AK4552VT

RIN
1

LIN
2

V
S

S
3

V
A

4

V
D

5

DEMO
6 DEM1
7

SDTO
8

SDTI
9

LRCK
10

MCLK
11

BCLK
12

PDN
13

VCOM
14

LOUT
15

ROUT
16

C259
10/16

C427

0.1

C121
10/16

C176
10/16

C158
10/16

C95
10/16

C159
0.1

JK1
YKB21-5012

1

2
4

L14
BLM21AG102SN1

C189
10/16

IC16
AK4552VT

RIN
1

LIN
2

V
S

S
3

V
A

4

V
D

5

DEMO
6 DEM1
7

SDTO
8

SDTI
9

LRCK
10

MCLK
11

BCLK
12

PDN
13

VCOM
14

LOUT
15

ROUT
16

C96
0.1

C428

0.1

R410
22K

R226

100K

C196

0.1

R409
22K

TS
T
RS
R
SS
S
FG

JK3

NCJ9FI-H

2
3
1

4
5
6
7
8
9
10

R213 100k

C116
10/16

C115
0.1

C256
0.1

C257
10/16

C186
0.1

C170
10/16

C169
0.1

C187
10/16

+

-

IC14C
UPC4072G2 8

4

C137

0.0047

R114

3.3K

R65 6.8k

C99
0.1

C100
10/16

C166
0.1

C167
10/16
28



Jun. 2012 AC-60 (M), AC-60-RW(M

A

A

UP

R63
56K

R92 10

R87
56K

R74 10

R72 10

R90 10

R148 10

R153 6.8

R122 10K

R142
22K

R110
22K

R130 6.8

139
NIU

108
NIU

R86 NIU

R61
NIU

130
NIU

C74
NIU

C105
NIU

160
NIU

C416
47P

C420
47P

C413
47P

C412
47P

C

+

-IC12C
C4072G2

8
4

+

-

IC17C
C4072G2

8
4

C

fig.d-main-4.eps@R

T
o 

JA
C

K
 B

O
A

R
D

 C
N

40
0

MASTER

PHONES

LOUT_LC

LOUT_LH
LOUT_RH

LOUT_RC

LOUT_MN

WF_OUT

M_VRMST

M_POUTR
M_POUTL

M_XSP

M_PMUTE

M_XMUTE

M_USR_MUTE

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

+D 3. 3

-9A

+A 9

-9A

+A 9

-9A

+A 9

-9A

+A 9

A

A

A

A

A
A

A

-9A

-9A -9A

A

+A 9

-9A

D

+A 9

-9A

+D 3. 3

+A 9

-9A

-9A

+A 9

A D

-9A

+A 9

+A 9

-9A

+A 9

A

-9A -9A

-9A

D

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

A

+A 9

-9A

A

+A 9

A

+A 9

-9A

+

-

IC17B
UPC4072G2

6

5
7

+

-

IC17A
UPC4072G2

2

3
1

+

-

IC11A
UPC4072G2

2

3
1

+

-

IC11B
UPC4072G2

6

5
7

VR1A
RK0971410
10KBX4

11

12

13

VR1B
RK0971410

10KBX4

21

22

23

VR1C
RK0971410
10KBX4

31

32

33

VR1D
RK0971410
10KBX4

41

42

43

+

-

IC18A
NJM4556AM

2

3
1

+

-

IC18B
NJM4556AM

6

5
7

+

-

IC18C
NJM4556AM

8
4

Q7
2SC4116GR

1

2
3

Q8
2SC4116GR

1

2
3

+

-IC11C
C4072G2

8
4

R75

56K

R93

56K

K

R97

10K

K

R80

10K

K

K

K

K R154

33K

R131

33K

K

R117

5.6K

R146

5.6K

R105
10K

R73
2.2M

R140

2.2M

R91

2.2M

R85 10K

R145
2.2k

+

-

IC12B
UPC4072G2

6

5
7

R10010K

R125
NIU

+

-

IC12A
UPC4072G2

2

3
1

DA5
1SS302

2 1

3

DA8
1SS302

2 1

3

DA12
1SS302

2 1

3

DA9
1SS302

2 1

3

Q3
2SK880GR

3

1 2

Q5
2SK880GR

3

1 2

Q4
2SK880GR

3

1 2

Q12
2SK880GR

3

1 2

Q11
2SK880GR

3

1 2

Q6
2SK880GR

3

1 2

L9 BLM21AG102SN1
L10 BLM21AG102SN1

C114

10P

C80

10P

C91
47P

C110
47P

C117
47P

C153
47P

C98
47P

C161
NIU

C97

10P

C132
NIU

C107

10P

C177
47P

C
16

3

N
IU

C
16

2

N
IU

C75
10/16

C106
10/16

C144
10/16

C173
10/16

C145
10/16

C171
10/16

C165
22/16

C92
10/16

C113
10/16

C168

0.1

JK2

YKB21-5078

1

2
3

4
5
6

7
8
9

R221
4.7K

R222
4.7K

Q17

2SK880GR

3

1 2

R123

22
1/2W

R147

22
1/2W

R149
NIU

R106
10K

C260
10/16

C
26

3
0.

1

C415
47P

C419
47P

R408

3.3K Q26

2SC4116GR

1

2
3

Q25
2SA1586GR1

3
2

R406

10K

Q27
2SC4116GR

1

2
3

R412

3.3K

R414

3.3K

R411

5.6K

R413

5.6K

R420

2.2M

R418

2.2M

C436

47/25

R423

100K

R419

2.2M

R220

2.2M

R427

2.2M

CN15

W11

1
1

2
2

3
3

4
4

5
5

6
6

7
7

R407
10K

C147
NIU

R98

100K

C435

10/16

Q29
2SK880GR

3

1 2

DA30
1SS302

2 1

3

C500
10P

DA22
1SS302

2 1

3

R223

820

R67
100k

R104 10K

R424 100K

Q30

2SC4116GR
1

2
3

D12
1SS352

1
2

R116

2.2k

R88
100k

C139
22/16

C184
0.1 C182

0.1

C174
NIU

R416
100K

R83

100K

R89
100k

R128
22k

C249

10P

C183
10/16

C185
10/16

R224

100K

R152
22k

R68
100K

R150

100K

R82

100K

R99

100K

R126
100k

R415
100k

R422

2.2K

Q28
2SC4116GR

1

2
3

C178
0.1

C179
10/16

C180
0.1

C181
10/16

R421 10K

118
0.1

C119
10/16

C123
10/16

C122
0.1

L11 BLM21AG102SN1

C103
0.1

C104
10/16

C102
10/16

101
0.1
29


	Table of Contents
	Cautionary Notes
	Specifications
	Location of Controls
	Location of Controls Parts List
	Exploded View (Cabinet)
	Exploded View Parts List (Cabinet)
	Caution for Replacing the Speaker
	Exploded View (Chassis)
	Procedure of disassembly
	Exploded View Parts List (Chassis)
	Parts List
	Checking the Version Number
	Test Mode
	Block Diagram
	Circuit Board
	Circuit Board
	Circuit Diagram (MAIN-PS/PS1/AMP)
	Circuit Diagram (PANEL/JACK)
	Circuit Diagram (MAIN-DIGITAL)
	Circuit Diagram (MAIN-ANALOG/XLR)


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


